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INTRODUCTION

For two decades, Google has controlled an overwhelming and increasing share of the
market for “general search services” in the United States. Whether measured by user search
queries or page views, Google’s current market share approaches 90%. Moreover, Google’s
control of the vast majority of user queries affords it an equally commanding share of the over $80
billion that U.S. advertisers spend each year to reach those general search users. Spurred by the
desire to protect that revenue stream, Google has maintained its dominant position by means of a
web of agreements and other exclusionary conduct, as described in the DOJ and States'
Complaints, the cumulative effect of which is to choke off the air supply from the competitive
process.

By neutralizing threats from all sides with mutually-facilitating and reinforcing conduct,
Google limits the ability of rivals to mount a realistic challenge to its monopoly power and weakens
the firms with which those rivals might partner to infuse the market with choice and greater
innovation. Google’s conduct maintains and strengthens barriers to entry and expansion in these
markets by making it harder for consumers to use a rival general search firm (“GSF”)? and by
creating a critical scale gap between itself and its rivals. As the DOJ and States’ Joint Opposition
(“Joint Opposition”’) demonstrates, Google’s distribution agreements comprise the foundation of
that collective conduct.

And yet, Google now asks this Court to declare, without trial, that its actions constitute

! “States™ as used in this brief are the undersigned thirty-eight jurisdictions that are Plaintiffs in
Colorado et al. v. Google LLC, No. 20-cv-03715-APM.

2 General search firms are companies that provide general search services. Some of them are also
general search engines (“GSEs”) which crawl the Internet and gather and index the information
found there. Google and Bing are both GSEs and GSFs. DuckDuckGo and Yahoo!, which
syndicate Bing search results and do not themselves crawl the Internet, are solely GSFs.
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nothing more than lawful—even laudable—competition on the merits. While the evidence
adduced in discovery paints a starkly different picture, Google claims victory by ignoring or
misapplying controlling precedent in this Circuit, by declaring as uncontested facts ones that are
very much in dispute, and by substituting a straw man for the version of the States” Complaint that
was actually filed.

Importantly, Google’s Motions do not challenge (1) the existence of the three product
markets on which the States rely (“Relevant Markets”) (States’ Compl. 9 59-89), (2) the durable
monopoly power held therein (States’ Compl. 9 90-102; DOJ Am. Compl. 9 92-96), (3) the
actual conduct that the Plaintiffs allege (States’ Compl. 49 103-211; DOJ Am. Compl. 9 111-65),
and (4) in the case of the States’ Complaint, even the assertion that competitive harm arises from
the interlocking and cumulative impact of that continuing conduct (States’ Compl. 9 103, 207).

Instead, Google wages a campaign of misdirection—dividing the States’ unitary Complaint
into three. Silent on evidence of misconduct that it apparently wishes not to defend, it vigorously
defends the merits of conduct that is not challenged. It ignores the proof that the States will offer
at trial to show that competition has been and is being harmed through the combined effects of
anticompetitive distribution contracts, the operation of SA360—by which Google inserts itself
between its advertising rivals and critically important advertisers—and the conduct it directs at
selected specialized vertical providers (“SVPs”), all in order to degrade threats to its advertising
revenues and limit competition in Relevant Markets.

Google’s continuing conduct must be understood within the “actual market realities” that
shape its incentives and abilities to preserve and strengthen its monopoly power. Eastman Kodak
Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc., 504 U.S. 451, 465-66 (1992); see also United States v.

Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34, 60, 71 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc) (monopoly conduct kept rivals
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from achieving scale required for actual success in that market). The incentive is money. Google
Search 1s an advertising machine—built on its ability to attract users looking for online destinations
and monetize their attention and data through the sale of advertising that appears alongside Google
web results (the traditional “blue links”) and other features of the search engine results page
(“SERP”) that appear in response to a Google search query. If users no longer came to Google
Search to research and discover online destinations, then its general search product, as a Google
document says, would face “acute risk of irrelevance.” SMF 9 21.3 The financial impact on
Google would be severe. Google search ads do not just drive Google’s profits; they actually
subsidize Google businesses that are losing money. SMF 9 16-20.

The challenged conduct strengthens barriers to entry and expansion by rivals at multiple
levels and diminishes the likelihood that users will switch general search services, thus preserving
and enlarging the scale gap between Google and its general search rivals. Google has purchased
the exclusive default position at search access points by paying massive sums of money to Apple,
mobile carriers, and others in exchange for preferential advantages in attracting and maintaining
user attention. The powerful tendency of search users to stick with a Google default makes its
payments highly effective at boosting user switching costs.* In short, the explanation for the
ahnost- that Google has paid since 2014 for this preferential treatment is that the default

position advantages Google in attracting and maintaining user attention and, as such, the payments

3 Citations to “SMF” refer to the States’ concurrently-filed Statement of Material Facts.
Citations to “Ex.” refer to the exhibits submitted with the States” SMF. The States also filed an
index with descriptions of all the exhibits. Citations to “Google SMF” refer to Google’s
Statement of Material Facts regarding the allegations in the States” Complaint.

4 Switching costs can impede competitive choice without acting as a complete abolition of
choice. Rather, their effect is to place sand in the gears of competition, with predictable results.
Ex. 3 (Baker) 4 19, 114 (identifying switching costs in connection with the ability of users to
change general search firms and the ability of advertisers using SA360 to change to different
search engine marketing (“SEM”) tools).
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create obstacles for rivals daring to challenge Google. Greater volumes of user queries—scale—
attract increased advertising revenue as advertisers seek the attention of the users entering those
queries. Scale is essential to the business of search and search advertising.

The harm that flows from Google’s purchases of exclusive default positions is magnified
by its conduct in the operation of SA360 and treatment of SVPs. The three categories work
together to reinforce and facilitate competitive harm as a single coherent set of actions. But
Google’s Motion repeatedly, and wrongly, isolates each category as a separate “claim” that must
be analyzed on a standalone basis.’> Consider the ripple effects of the distribution agreements. By
pushing rivals to the edges of the marketplace, these agreements effectively eliminate the ability
of advertisers and SVPs to substitute Google rivals for Google as a way to attract users. Liberated
from competitive pressure, Google has a free hand to engage in additional harmful conduct.

That conduct includes its operation of SA360, a tool that big advertisers use to buy general
search advertising from multiple companies. Here, the harm to competition includes conduct
aimed directly at Google’s rivals, specifically at Microsoft Ads. Google has the incentive—it
makes more money when SA360 sells a Google ad rather than a Microsoft ad—and ability—
because it owns and operates SA360—to delay support for Microsoft’s competitive ad features,
increasing the scale gap between Google and its rivals and harming the very advertisers that are
Google’s customers. Because advertisers have no practical alternatives, Google can limit their
ability to buy up-to-date advertising products from its rivals without fear that they will take their
advertising dollars elsewhere.

Additional harm comes from Google’s treatment of SVPs in certain commercial sectors,

> While the States plead three distinct claims based on three different markets, the collective
conduct applies to each of those three claims. States” Compl. 9 212-32 (including the full range
of conduct in each claim of monopoly maintenance).
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like travel and local searches. Unlike Google, SVPs in those sectors are sellers of goods and
services that users may purchase (hotel rooms, for example). SVPs have a dual relationship with
Google: as recipients of traffic from Google (including through ads) for which there is no viable
substitute, and as suppliers of valuable, proprietary content (such as the prices, capacity and
features of various hotels). Google’s distribution agreements and the operation of SA360 create
barriers to entry and expansion that give it monopoly leverage over SVPs that would not exist in
a competitive world. That allows Google to target SVPs by limiting their visibility to users, thus
raising the cost of customer acquisition, and by exploiting the SVPs’ reliance upon access to
Google’s monopoly share of consumer traffic. Google can then require the SVPs to surrender
valuable proprietary data that Google wants but cannot collect from the open web.

In the case of SVPs, the exclusionary conduct is, as in Microsoft, directed at companies
against which Google does not compete. In Microsoft, the success of out-of-market software
products could have enhanced the ability of rivals to improve their ability to challenge the
monopolist. 253 F.3d at 53-55. Here, evidence establishes that SVPs could work with Google’s

rivals to better serve consumers in a competitive world. As a victim of Google’s exclusionary

I . -
(Baker) 9 179; SMF 9 189.° Moreover, Microsoft recognizes the benefits of working with SVPs
I < 1 190. As o resul:

® Professor Jonathan Baker, the States’ economic expert, submitted an Opening Report (Ex. 1), a
Rebuttal Report (Ex. 2), a Reply Report (Ex. 3), and Supplemental Materials (Ex. 4).
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€ 190. But consumers would benefit from stronger partnerships in a competitive world; as a senior

push Google itself to work harder, including with SVPs. Ex. 3 (Baker) 99 182-86; SMF 99 191-
93 (Yahoo! Japan); infra sec. I11.D.

In today’s marketplace, each of Google’s bad acts begets more bad acts. For example, the
distribution agreements reduce the demand for rivals’ advertising, which Google boldly uses as an
excuse to justify its SA360 conduct, further harming advertisers and rivals. Similarly, the
distribution agreements and SA360 conduct effectively eliminate SVPs’ ability to acquire
significant numbers of new customers through other GSFs. That leaves them without a
competitive alternative when Google further raises their costs, limits their visibility, and demands
the valuable proprietary data that fuels their businesses. By actively fortifying barriers to entry
and expansion, Google consigns its rivals to the distant edges of the markets and gains greater
ability to attack any innovation it believes might be a future threat. Indeed, that is how Google has
already limited the ability of (1) _ to work with SVPs to give users the ability to
search across apps on mobile devices and (2) mobile carriers to give consumers easier access to
new products. SMF 9 63-71.

Google asks the Court to ignore these interlocking and continuing effects on GSFs. But,
just as viewing any single dot of color in a pointillist painting has no meaning and reveals nothing
about the artwork as a whole, so does a compartmentalized analysis of each individual act by
Google fail to reveal the competitive impact of Google’s expansive actions to maintain and
enhance its monopoly. Each dot of paint contributes toward creating a unified picture; likewise,

each part of Google’s conduct contributes to protecting its monopolies. A complete understanding



Case 1:20-cv-03010-APM Document 499 Filed 02/16/23 Page 13 of 71

requires judging them as a whole.

The Joint Opposition explains in detail why the Court should deny Google’s motion for
summary judgment on search distribution issues. As demonstrated herein, there is ample evidence
to support the States” monopoly maintenance allegations, numerous genuine disputes of material
fact, and clear errors of law in Google’s Motion, all of which preclude summary judgment and
warrant sending this case to trial.

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Industry Background

Google Search is a general search engine, a website that responds to user queries in order,
in Google’s words, to “make[] it easy to discover a broad range of information from a wide variety
of sources.” SMF q9 1-2. The “buyers” of general search services are users who provide their
attention and data to advertisers. SMF 9 3. The four leading U.S. general search firms today,
based on user queries, are Google, Bing, Yahoo!, and DuckDuckGo. SMF 9 4. Others include
AOL, Brave, Ecosia and Neeva. SMF 4. Google has dominated the U.S. general search services
market for over a decade: its share, measured by either search queries or page views, is nearly 90%
and has been more than 80% since 2012. SMF q 5. Bing, Google’s closest competitor, has not
exceeded an 11% market share since 2012. SMF 5.

The information available on a SERP is largely collected by crawling and indexing
websites throughout the Internet, or by syndicating this data from a GSE that crawls and indexes.
SMEF ¢ 6. General search firms supplement this information with “structured data” acquired from
third parties that is not available on the open Internet (e.g., data indicating a hotel’s availability
and prices on different dates, or a plumber’s service area and business hours). SMF § 7. SVPs are
important providers of such structured data. SMF q 173.

The major GSFs derive nearly all of their search-related revenue from advertising. SMF ¢
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8. Most ads that appear on the SERP of the four leading U.S. general search companies are served
by Google or Bing. SMF 4 9. Yahoo! and DuckDuckGo (the third and fourth largest GSFs) use
Bing to serve their ads and share the resulting revenue with Bing. SMF 9 9. Google also has a
longstanding monopoly in search advertising markets, which Google does not contest for purposes
of this Motion. Google’s market share of advertising revenue in general search services is over
91% and has been over 80% every year since at least 2012. SMF q 10. Bing, Google’s closest
competitor, has held less than 10% share every year. SMF q 10.

Google itself depends heavily on its search advertising revenue. In 2019, Google Search
advertising generated about _ total revenue in the U.S.
SMEF ¢4 16. The vast majority of Google’s ad revenue is from text ads, accounting for- of all
U.S. general search advertising spending on Google. SMF 9 17. As a DOJ expert has

demonstrated, in 2020, Google’s operating profits from general search advertising_

I < 20

Figure 1 below shows different elements that can appear on Google’s SERP, in this
example, for the query “plumbers chicago.” SMF 49 22-23. The top of the SERP displays paid
ads specific to local services, a type of vertically-focused general search ad. Compared to text ads,
Google’s vertically-focused general search ads look less like web results and may include photos
and information such as prices, customer ratings, and business hours. SMF 9 23. In this example
are local services ads for three plumbers. Beneath those, the SERP shows a paid text ad that takes
a user to the advertiser’s website when clicked. SMF 9§ 23. Next is an example of Google’s

“universal” feature (also referred to as a “unit”), which includes information specific to the local
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query obtained from various sources, including third parties. SMF §23. Finally, near the bottom
of the figure and lower on the SERP is an unpaid link (here for Yelp.com) commonly referred to
as a “web result,” “blue link,” or an “algorithmic result.” SMF 9 23.

A user can navigate from the universal to Google’s immersive and business listing pages
on the same subject. SMF 9 29 (also referred to as a “detail page” or, depending on the vertical, a
“property placement” page). In the Hotels vertical, for example, the immersive page displays ads
alongside a map of the properties. SMF § 30. The business listing or details page offers additional

information and booking links specific to a single hotel. SMF q 31.

Figure 1

Go gle slumbers chcago x & Q @

Aot 6,500,000 reaudts (0,68 secsei)

50+ plumbers nearby

AgC Plumbing, Heating, Rescue Mumbng four b
“ e | | “eoouseuinamen | | nlhngyy Local
: a Service Ads
Text ad for
¢ Calltippinghat.com

“~~ Local Universal

D T — -

THE BEST 10 Plumbing in Chic

The Best 10 Phumbleg in Chicage, IL - Larkin
tocal Pharrber

Web Results / Blue
= Links

Today, Google’s search engine typically receives more than- search queries per

week in the U.S. and 89% of all search queries on GSFs in the U.S. SMF q 11. The vast number
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of search queries that Google receives provides it with scale, which helps it to provide information
faster and more accurately and to improve its algorithms to better respond to future queries. SMF
4 12. More users running more queries also makes Google more appealing to advertisers because
it increases the likelihood that some of those users will be interested in the advertiser’s product or
service. SMF q 13. Indeed, many advertisers do not find it cost-effective to advertise on smaller

GSFs due to the fixed costs of creating and managing an ad campaign. SMF 9 14. Microsoft,

Google’s closest but distant competitor in search advertising, _
I ' | 15

B. Google’s Search Distribution Agreements

Google’s conduct concerning its search distribution agreements is described briefly here to
help show that Google’s anticompetitive conduct—its exclusionary distribution agreements as
well as the other forms of conduct described herein—is mutually-facilitating and mutually-
reinforcing.

Since 2014, Google has paid almost-, including about-ion in 2021 alone,
to smartphone manufacturers, mobile carriers, browsers, and other Android partners to ensure that

Google Search is the pre-installed default. SMF 4 47. Google paid the largest sums to Apple—

over- since 2014, including nearly - in 2021—to provide the default general

search service on Apple devices. SMF q48. Google’s payments to Apple also _

I S\ 57, To avid thatoucome, [N

10
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I ¢ 5

Taken together, Google’s agreements control the majority of general search queries, which
are performed on pre-installed Google defaults. Adding queries made through Google’s Chrome
browser and its Search App, which also use Google as the default and thus impose switching costs
on users that wish to choose a rival GSF, brings the percentage of all mobile and desktop general
search queries controlled by a Google default to a striking- as of 2021. SMF q 62.

C. Google’s SEM Tool SA360

The totality of Google’s conduct, reinforcing and facilitating competitive harm, also
includes operation of the Google-owned tool SA360. It is the leading SEM tool—one of the two
primary methods, along with native advertising tools—to bid in ad auctions and place search ads.
SMF q 75. While native advertising tools such as Google Ads or Microsoft Ads allow advertisers
to place ads with one specific GSF, SEM tools allow advertisers to plan and manage search
advertising campaigns across multiple GSFs. SMF § 76. In 2020, about one-third of the revenues
from the sale of general search advertisements flowed through an SEM tool. SMF q 79.
Competitors to Google’s SEM tool, SA360, include Marin, Skai, and Adobe. SMF § 77. SA360
is by far the most used SEM tool: in 2020, it accounted f01- of general search ad revenue from
SEM tools, up from - in 2016. SMF 9 80. When an advertiser places ads through an SEM
tool, including SA360, the tool earns a commission on the dollars it manages (and, of course, the
GSF earns the ad dollars). SMF q 78.

SEM tools are competitively important because they save advertisers time and effort by
allowing them to use a single product to manage and compare ad campaigns across multiple native

tools, evaluate the relative performance of ad campaigns across multiple platforms, and plan their

ad placement and bidding strategies. SMF § 81. As Google has explained, _

11
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_ SMEF ¢4 82. SEM tools are also competitively important

for rival GSFs because they provide an efficient means to attract advertisers that would not
otherwise invest in using the rival GSF’s native tool to place ads. SMF q 83.

Advertisers rarely switch between SEM tools because it requires significant investments

of time, effort, and expense. SMF 9 84. For example, _

In addition, it is costly for an advertiser to use a rival SEM tool as an alternative to, or even
in addition to, SA360. Google integrates all Google Ads features into SA360, but not necessarily
into competing SEM tools. SMF 9 88. The use of SA360 is thus essential to maximizing the use
of Google Ads features, and it is nearly impossible for online marketers (including large SA360
users like _ to avoid advertising on Google due to
Google’s dominance in general search. SMF 9 89. Moreover, using multiple SEM tools
concurrently is inefficient, requiring advertisers to train staff to operate both tools and often to pay
multiple licensing fees. SMF q 90. The use of multiple SEM tools also contravenes the tools’
very purpose, which as Google explains is to “allow[] buyers to manage and track digital
campaigns across a single platform.” SMF q 91 (emphasis added).

1. Google’s conflicted position in the U.S. advertising market

SA360 was previously called DoubleClick, which Google acquired in 2008. SMF q 92.

Through its ownership of SA360, Google has conflicting interests, i.e., Google operates the biggest
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SEM tool through which large advertisers can reach Google’s general search advertising
competitors. SMF §93. No other SEM tool provider has this conflict. SMF §93. After acquiring
SA360, “Google represented that it would operate the [SA360] tool in a neutral manner,” without

favoring its own GSF over that of competitors. SMF 4 94-95. The reason for that representation,

.
I S\ 5

Yet, by Google’s own admission, it _
_while denying or delaying integration
of these key features on competing search platforms, including Microsoft Ads. SMF 9 96.
Google’s explicit business goal is that SA360_
- but not on Microsoft Ads. SMF § 97. The incentive for this conduct is obvious: Google
makes more money if advertisers use SA360 to purchase ads on Google than on competing GSFs
because it gains revenue from both the underlying ads placed on Google and the fee charged by
SA360 for the purchase of any ad. SMF § 78. Google has expressly sought to leverage its position
as both SEM tool provider and ad seller_ in the general search industry.
SMF 9 99. Major advertisers have expressed concern that SA360 operates in a manner that is
“Google centric” and is no longer an “unbiased platform,” resulting in less efficient ad spending.
SMF 9 100. But, because of Google’s search monopolies, they have no practical alternative.

2. SA360 feature disparity: auction-time bidding

As Google admits, SA360 has since 2019 supported a key feature called auction-time
bidding on Google Ads, but not on Microsoft Ads. SMF q 101. Auction-time bidding empowers
bidding strategies to be changed in real time, as market conditions change. SMF § 102. Bids are
automatically set at the time of each individual ad auction, rather than only a few times a day.

SMF ¢q 103. This greatly improves productivity of ad spending: by Google’s own calculation,
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auction-time bidding results in a 15-30% increase in conversions and _
I 5\ ¢ o
Unsurprisingly, numerous advertisers such as_ determined that
the lack of SA360 support for auction-time bidding on Microsoft Ads resulted in less effective
Bing ad campaigns. v ¢ 105.
I
B sViEq 106,

Google integrated auction-time bidding support for Google Ads into SA360 in September
2019. SMF 9§ 107. It has not done so for Microsoft Ads, despite the fact that auction-time bidding

functionality has been available on Microsoft’s native platform since at least 2016. SMF q 108.

Google concedes ot
SMF 9 110. Nonetheless, Google admits that it has still not released auction-time bidding support
for Microsoft Ads. SMF 9§ 111.7 In contrast, Google admits that _
.
I

Google’s continued delay in integrating auction-time bidding support for Microsoft Ads 1s

an intentional choice and not due to any external impediment. A Google SA360 Senior Product

7 The Court should disregard the declaration from Google employee Eduardo Indacochea to the
extent it purports to declare facts or events that occurred after June 17, 2022. See Indacochea
Google) Decl. 19 7-8 (Google SMF Ex. 80). This declaration

and was signed on Dec. 9,
2022. The discovery cut-off entered by the Court, ECF No. 357, prohibits Parties from relying
upon affidavits or declarations submitted pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) based upon events
having occurred after June 17, 2022.
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Manager testified that it has been

3. SA360 feature disparity in other current and future features

In early 2022, Google announced a new version of SA360 with
Microsoft Ads integration for some of these features, but support for dynamic search ads is still
incomplete. SMF q 118. The primary purpose of the new SA360 is to ensure that any new feature
will be immediately integrated for Google Ads, but not necessarily for competing ad platforms—
thereby exacerbating the disparity between Google and its competitors for any future feature. SMF
9 120.

Google’s preference for its own ad platform causes ad campaigns on Bing to be less useful
than they could have been and less effective than campaigns on Google. SMF 9 121. The
inevitable result is that SA360 steers ad spend towards Google and away from Microsoft, or as one
Google economic expert put it, “dollars to Google would not go to Bing.” SMF q 122. This
conduct “den[ies advertisers] the ability to access all of the features that Bing could give them to
help them optimize their campaigns, to help them get greater return on their advertising

investment.” SMF q 123.
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D. Google’s Conduct Impacting SVPs

SVPs focus on one or a limited number of commercial segments. SMF § 127. For example,
Amazon, eBay, and Etsy sell products to shoppers; Expedia and Booking sell airline tickets and
hotel reservations; and Angi’s List, Thumbtack, and OpenTable enable consumers to book local
service providers, like plumbers, or make a restaurant reservation. SMF 9§ 128. SVPs differ from
GSFs because of their much narrower commercial focus and because many of them afford users
the convenience of completing transactions on their websites, such as purchasing a pair of shoes
(Amazon) or reserving a hotel room (Booking). See Ex. 1 (Baker) Y 120-21; SMF § 129.

SVPs deal with Google in two ways. First, SVPs depend on Google as a source of
customers, especially new customers, through unpaid results (like the blue links) and advertising.
SMF 91 134-38. Second, SVPs are important suppliers to Google of structured data—proprietary
information that SVPs create that is not available to be crawled on the web. SMF § 173. As a
result of the search distribution and SA360 conduct, SVPs have no realistic ability to find another
GSF to replace Google as a source of traffic. SMF 9 134-37. That allows Google to limit the
visibility of SVPs in selected verticals, which increases their customer acquisition costs and pads
Google’s monopoly revenues. SMF 99 143, 164, 166. At the same time, Google wields its
monopoly power to obtain valuable data on non-competitive terms, limiting the SVPs” ability to
make better arrangements with Google rivals. SMF 9 175, 178, 180-8. This works in tandem
with the other forms of conduct to reinforce Google’s monopoly power. See infra sec. IIL.A.2.

Google’s keen awareness that informed consumers may become increasingly empowered
to discover and revisit online destinations, like a trusted SVP, without the need to first conduct
research on a SERP gives Google a powerful incentive to degrade the ability of SVPs to succeed.

Although Google has monopolized general search, it fears the loss of relevance, lower user traffic,
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and the resulting collapse of advertising revenues. SMF qq 21, 194-97. Limiting both SVP
visibility and the SVPs’ ability to use their data, which would strengthen their brands, makes SVPs
less valuable partners to Google’s rivals. SMF 99 186-90. Google actively prevents consumers
from gaining knowledge that would allow them to dispense with Google Search if they were to
discover that navigating directly to online destinations would be in their best interest. SMF 9§ 133,
143-48, 194-98.

1. SVPs rely on Google for customers even as Google limits their visibility
to those customers

General search is a significant source of user traffic for SVPs, accounting for as much as
88% of website traffic for significant SVPs. Ex. 1 (Baker) 4 270 & Figure 20. Appearing on a
SERP allows SVPs to gain user attention. For example, a user may learn of a place to buy a needed
product through general search, then journey to an SVP’s site to conduct further research and/or
make a purchase. Ex. 3 (Baker) q 76.

Because Google dominates the general search market, SVPs are deprived of any effective
choice among GSFs and are, therefore, heavily reliant on Google to obtain user traffic. Ex. 1
(Baker) 99 220-21 & Figures 20-23; SMF 9 134-37; see also Ex. 11 (Elzinga Tr.) 337:22-38:3
(“Google has lots of users[,] and advertisers [like SVPs] look upon users as potential customers.

So the fact that there’s many people using the Google Search engine itself makes it attractive.”).

I < 1 5. [
I
I

SMF q 137.

New customer acquisition is particularly important to SVPs in terms of both revenue and

customer loyalty. SMF 4] 134-38. For example,_
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I 1 ¢ 135, Customers who

develop loyalty to a specific SVP generally do so through their experience using that SVP’s
services. SMF ¢ 139. An SVP’s ability to grow depends in no small part on its ability to attract
new customers. SMF q 139.

Given the importance of general search to customer acquisition, SVPs are among Google’s

largest advertisers. SMF q 140. Google knows this. One internal Google document says that

-
-
B svr 94l

Google concedes that it imposes visibility restrictions on SVPs in certain strategically
important commercial arenas such as hotels, flights, and local services. SMF 99 142-43. Those
restrictions on the SERP include the following:

e Universals/Units:

o SVPs cannot appear in results in the free listings in Google’s hotel universal,
flights universal, or in the local universal triggered by searches for nearby
businesses (restricted universals or units). SMF 9 144-46; Cf. SMF 99 151-
52 (movies, events).

e Vertically-Focused Ads:

o SVPs cannot purchase ads in their own name and cannot appear prominently
in the tile of local services ads on Google’s SERP. Additionally, when a
user clicks on an ad paid for by the SVP featuring the name of a supplier,
the consumer is directed to another Google site, not the SVP’s site. SMF
919 147-49.

o Google also often prohibits SVPs from buying local search ads displaying
their brand name in Google’s local universal. SMF 9 147.

By inserting the restricted universals in a prominent place on the SERP, typically above
the fold, Google demotes the blue links, in which SVPs often appear, making it less likely users

will click on them. SMF 9 33-34, 130, 163-64. Google’s own data confirms that when its
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universals appear on the SERP, users are 19% less likely to click on the blue links that follow.
SMEF q 37. The demotion of blue links magnifies the impact of Google’s visibility restrictions on
SVPs that are excluded from its universals. SMF 99 163-64, 166.

Even a seemingly small change in visibility on Google’s SERP can make a substantial
difference in the traffic SVPs receive. SMF 4 165. Consequently, Google’s visibility-limitation
practices, in combination with its demotion of the unpaid blue links, have raised customer

acquisition costs for the affected SVPs, often by inducing them to purchase more advertising in an

effort to restore their visibility. SMF 99 162-66; SMF { 167 ||| G
I <+ ¢ !¢+
I <0 SMF ] 169.

2. Google requires SVPs to provide valuable data for Google’s own use

Many SVPs make substantial investments in collecting, organizing, and updating the data
they present in searchable form on their sites. SMF 9 173. For example, a hotel database may
include, for each hotel, room availability by date, room type and location, and ratings and reviews.
Those data are “very valuable” and cannot be crawled by Google. SMF ¢ 173. Google admits
that it requires certain SVPs to give it access to their valuable structured data in order to appear in
some of its vertically-focused ads (e.g., Hotel Ads). SMF 9 175; supra sec. .A. Beyond using the
data to populate SVP advertisements, Google displays the data for its own business purposes in
the restricted universals and immersive pages. Google also uses business profile data from local
services SVPs to train its local services ranking models and conversion data from travel SVPs in
its auction algorithms. SMF 9 180-81.

Google uses SVP data within SERP features where SVPs are not permitted to appear, such
as in the restricted universals on its SERP, and also uses data without attribution to SVPs in

immersives that link to the SERP. SMF ¢ 180. Google has employed these data-sharing
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agreements since at least 2010 (SMF 9 177) and remains unmoved in the face of SVP pleas to be

compensated ey, snr 1 154 [
I < 1 154

II. APPLICABLE LAW

A. Summary Judgment Cannot be Granted in the Face of Material Factual
Disputes

Summary judgment can be granted only if “there is no genuine dispute as to any material
fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). “A fact is
‘material’ if a dispute over it might affect the outcome of a suit under governing law.” Mayorga
v. Merdon, 928 F.3d 84, 89 (D.C. Cir. 2019). A dispute is “genuine” if a reasonable trier of fact
could find for the nonmoving party. Id. The court views the evidence in the light most favorable
to the nonmoving party and draws all reasonable inferences in its favor. See Reeves v. Sanderson
Plumbing Prod., Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 150 (2000). “Credibility determinations, the weighing of the
evidence, and the drawing of legitimate inferences from the facts” are reserved for the trier of fact
at trial. Id.; Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 325 (1986).

When a plaintiff presents evidence that calls a defendant’s procompetitive justifications
into question, or raises a genuine factual dispute as to the existence of competitive harm, summary

judgment should not be granted. See, e.g., Eastman Kodak, 504 U.S. at 484-85; In re Suboxone,
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13-MD-2445, 2022 WL 3588024 at *17 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2022); King Drug Co. of Florence v.
Cephalon, Inc., 88 F. Supp. 3d 402, 419 (E.D. Pa. 2015). Furthermore, when evaluating a motion
for summary judgment, the court should draw all justifiable inferences in favor of the non-moving
party. Eastman Kodak, 504 U.S. at 456. An inference is justifiable if “a reasonable jury could
return a verdict for the nonmoving party.” Allen v. Johnson, 795 F.3d 34, 38 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
(quoting Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,477 U.S. 242,248 (1986.)). “As a general rule, summary
judgment is inappropriate where an expert’s testimony supports the nonmoving party’s case.”
McGaughey v. Dist. of Columbia, 740 F. Supp. 2d 23, 31-32 (D.D.C. 2010). Further, summary
judgment should not be granted in cases involving competing expert opinions as it is “up to a jury
to evaluate what weight and credibility each expert opinion deserves.” Phillips v. Cohen, 400 F.3d
388, 399 (6th Cir. 2005) (internal citation omitted).

B. This Circuit’s Precedent Precludes Summary Judgment

The leading case, and the precedent in this Circuit that demonstrates the errors of Google’s
legal theories, is United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc). There,
the D.C. Circuit held that Microsoft had unlawfully maintained its monopoly in a PC operating
system market. /d. at 46. At issue was the threat posed to Microsoft by two middleware products,
Netscape Navigator, a new browser, and Java, a software platform. /d. at 53. Neither were current
or potential rivals to Microsoft, id. at 53-54, but “[b]ecause applications written for multiple
operating systems could run on any operating system on which the middleware product was
present with little, if any, porting, the operating system market would become competitive and
make it easier for rival operating systems to have access to the apps needed to challenge
Microsoft.” Id. at 55.

The Court analyzed five forms of conduct that together constituted the offense of monopoly
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maintenance under Section 2 of the Sherman Act,® including the use of exclusive contracts to limit
middleware distribution (id. at 71) and product design that harmed competition (id. at 67). In
assessing liability, the Court examined the interaction among different contracts and categories of
conduct. /d. at 64 (“all the OEM license restrictions”); id. at 75 (“Microsoft’s exclusive deals with
the leading [Internet Service Vendors] took place against a backdrop of foreclosure.”); id. at 76
(“the cumulative effect of the deals is anticompetitive”). As the Court explained, the forms of
“illicit exclusion” are “myriad,” (id. at 58), and examination of conduct must be informed by the
market realities. Id. at 58; see also Eastman Kodak, 504 U.S.at 466-67.

At trial, a court will examine evidence of anticompetitive conduct, then any
“procompetitive justification,” i.e., “a nonpretextual claim that its conduct is indeed a form of
competition on the merits,” then, if both exist, whether “the anticompetitive harm of the conduct
outweighs the procompetitive benefit.” Id. at 59. This is, as the Microsoft Court illustrated in its
careful review of the multiple forms of conduct (id. at 59-79), a fact-intensive inquiry that
considers whether “the monopolist’s conduct on balance harms competition.” /d. at 59.

The touchstone is that conduct “harm[s] the competitive process and thereby harm(s]
consumers.” Id. at 58. Importantly, however, the Microsoft Court did not require a showing of
effects, such as higher prices or any specific impact on Microsoft customers, to conclude that the
competitive process had been harmed. Rather, the Court rested on showings that, for example,
Microsoft’s conduct had prevented pre-installation of browsers (id. at 61), prevented OEMs from

promoting rival browsers (id. at 62), reduced the usage share of browsers “through something other

8 The five categories of conduct were: (1) Licenses issues to Original Equipment Manufacturers,
(2) Integration of Internet Explorer and Windows, (3) Agreements with Internet Access
Providers, (4) Dealings with Internet Content Providers, Independent Software Vendors, and
Apple Computer, and (5) Java. 253 F.3d at 59-78.
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than competition on the merits” (id. at 65), and kept browsers from gaining widespread distribution
(id. at 75). In other words, the D.C. Circuit looked to the impact on other companies and drew
reasonable inferences as to whether such conduct would harm competition by insulating the
monopoly from the competitive process, thereby entrenching monopoly power.

To that end, the Microsoft Court concluded that complete exclusion is not required, that
issues of product design are subject to the same process of weighing and balancing process applied
to conduct generally, and that, of course, harm to out-of-market products, like Netscape and Java,
can cause harm in the market in which the monopoly is being maintained.

The Microsoft Court coupled its emphasis on “competitive process” with a standard for
causation at the liability stage that eschewed an unnecessarily strict connection between conduct
and harm. The Court was specific why it adopted that approach: “To some degree, the defendant
is made to suffer the uncertain consequences of its own undesirable conduct.” (internal quotation
omitted). Indeed, “[t]o require that § 2 liability turn on a plaintiff’s ability or inability to
reconstruct the hypothetical marketplace absent a defendant's anticompetitive conduct would only
encourage monopolists to take more and earlier anticompetitive action.” Id. Thus, the test at trial
is whether anticompetitive conduct “reasonably appears capable of making a significant
contribution to maintaining monopoly power.” Id. (cleaned up).

As we demonstrate below, the Microsoft decision by itself supplies the complete answer to
Google’s claims that its conduct should not be considered in its totality (infra sec. I1I1.A.1); that
product innovation cannot be balanced against anticompetitive conduct, (infra sec. I11.B.1.1); and
that Plaintiffs must show with exactitude the outcomes caused by the conduct (infra sec. V), while
providing the applicable legal framework in circumstances in which Google wrongly seeks to

apply the so-called “duty to deal” doctrine (infra sec. 111.B.2).
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III. ARGUMENT

A. The Components of Google’s Ongoing Conduct Facilitate and Reinforce
Each Other

The States allege three major types of interrelated, concurrent, and ongoing conduct:
exclusive distribution agreements, the shunting of ad dollars away from rivals through delayed or
denied SA360 functionality, and SVP suppression and exploitation in targeted commercial
segments—which together maintain Google’s monopolies in the Relevant Markets. Google wants
to rewrite the States” Complaint to assert three independent claims, thus sidestepping and leaving
unchallenged the States’ assertion that the totality of conduct harms competition.

1. Monopoly maintenance analysis considers all conduct that creates or
amplifies competitive harm

Supreme Court precedent directs courts to analyze monopolization evidence as a factual
whole, “without tightly compartmentalizing the various factual components and wiping the slate
clean after scrutiny of each.” Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690,
699 (1962). The plaintiff in Continental Ore alleged that the defendants’ monopoly scheme
included five different strategies. Id. at 693. The Court of Appeals had treated the allegations as
“five completely separate and unrelated lawsuits” and rejected each seriatim. Id. at 698. The
Supreme Court reversed, holding that segregating the allegations is improper. Id. at 699. As the
DOJ has explained, the Supreme Court in a series of cases focused on whether the evidence as a
whole established the proscribed result, not whether particular acts did so in isolation. See Joint
Opposition at 2-3, 17-18, 20 n. 10 & 42; see also United States v. Am. Tobacco Co., 221 U.S. 106,
183 (1911) (expressly “not considering” the legality of certain conduct “isolatedly viewed”).

Similarly, the Microsoft decision held that elements of five categories of conduct made up
the single offense of monopoly maintenance. Supra fn. 8; see also Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S.

Tobacco Co., 290 F.3d 768, 783 (6th Cir. 2002) (monopolist had engaged in “a systematic effort
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to exclude competition . . . by numerous avenues.”); New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis
PLC, 787 F.3d 638, 653-58 (2d Cir. 2015) (assessing introduction of a new product and
withdrawal of a product together as a unitary violation of Section 2); LePage’s Inc. v. 3M, 324
F.3d 141, 157, 162 (3d Cir. 2003) (bundled rebates “magnified” the exclusionary effects of 3M’s
exclusive contracts, which in turn “reinforced” the bundled rebates’ foreclosure effect; the effect
of each “cannot be separated”).’

2. Google does not challenge the States’ allegation that monopoly-
maintaining actions reinforce one another

Google does not dispute that both its SA360 conduct and its SVP conduct reinforce the
distribution agreements or that the distribution agreements enable this other conduct. See Google
MSJ at 15-18. Nor did Google’s experts study the interlocking effects of its conduct.

Google maintains its search monopoly through a series of actions that work together to
suppress competition. Google’s distribution agreements enable its SA360 conduct and its SVP
conduct by cutting its rivals off from potential users. The SA360 conduct and the SVP conduct
further raise barriers to entry and expansion that make it easy for Google to perpetuate its
distribution agreements by weakening Google’s rivals.

Google uses distribution agreements to inflate its market share by locking up a captive set
of consumers, which impedes its rivals’ ability to attract advertisers. See SMF 94 47, 49, 55, 58,

61; Joint Opposition at 1, 7-9, 19-20. This sets up a feedback loop because getting some

? The Microsoft Court declined to consider whether a separate offense was committed through a
“course of conduct” separate and “apart from Microsoft’s specific acts.” Microsoft, 253 F.3d at
78. The Court concluded that it need not “pass upon” that contention “[b]ecause the District
Court identifies no other specific acts as a basis for ‘course of conduct’ liability.” Id. Here, of
course, the totality of conduct includes the three categories discussed herein; just as when the
Microsoft Court considered five categories of conduct within its analysis of monopoly
maintenance. Id. at 59—78. So, there is no need to consider a separate “course of conduct”.
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distribution agreements in place makes it easier for Google to obtain other distribution agreements.
Ex. 1 (Baker) 4 319. These mutually-reinforcing distribution agreements give Google massive
advantages in both scale and knowledge about consumer behavior. See SMF qq 11-15; Joint
Opposition at 7-8, 19-20; Ex. 1 (Baker) 49 316-18. Those advantages constitute barriers to entry
and expansion. Joint Opposition at 1-2, 7-8, 19-20; Ex. 1 (Baker) 9 316-20. At the same time,
Google makes itself effectively indispensable to users and advertisers alike, and that brings in
additional profits that it uses to fund additional harmful conduct. Ex. 3 (Baker) 4 177. Having
buffered itself against meaningful competition, Google frees itself to engage in additional conduct
to even further strengthen and sustain its monopoly power.

The distribution agreements also facilitate Google’s anticompetitive operation of SA360—
a cross-platform tool that empowers Google to act as a major gateway between its advertising
rivals and large advertisers—to increase the cost for advertisers to do business with Google’s rivals
and further bolster the scale advantage that Google has over its rivals. With no meaningful
alternatives remaining, advertisers have no choice but to continue to hand over their advertising
dollars to Google, even as Google limits their ability to buy up-to-date advertising products from
rival GSFs. SMF 9] 88-89, 99-100; infra sec. I.C. By delaying or refusing to support Microsoft
Ads features that advertisers want, Google uses SA360 to limit advertisers’ spending on
alternative, non-Google ads. Ex. 1 (Baker) 99 334-35. This both harms competition and rewards
Google with more revenue. /d. The distribution agreements also make Google’s rivals’ ads less
attractive, which skews competition even when advertisers go to the time and expense to use a
different SEM tool or to buy ads directly. SMF 9 14, 83; Google SMF 4] 284.

The combined impact of the distribution agreements and Google using SA360 to

disadvantage its rivals leaves SVPs dependent on Google for customers, especially new customers.
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SVPs depend on GSFs as a critical channel for generating consumer traffic; they also provide
valuable content (like information on hotel rates and capacity) that GSFs cannot obtain by crawling
the web. SMF ¢ 173. That dual role creates obvious incentives for SVPs and GSFs to work
together to make SVPs and their valuable content visible. But Google’s monopoly makes SVPs
depend almost entirely on Google, enabling it to exploit that dependency both by limiting SVPs’
visibility—which makes it harder for them to gain customers—and by wringing valuable,
proprietary data out of them, which Google uses for its own purposes. See SMF 49 134-38, 143-
49, 150, 175, 177-78; infra sec. II1.C.3.b. The combined impact of this conduct impedes SVPs’
ability to work with Google’s rivals for their mutual benefit.

Thus, taken together, Google’s SA360 and SVP tactics weaken its rivals, amplifying
Google’s ability to secure distribution agreements, and creating the monopoly feedback loop
illustrated in Figure 2.

Figure 2: Google’s monopoly feedback loop

The agreements cut Google’s rivals off from potential users,
enabling Google’s SA360 and SVP conduct

'Y

SA360 Conduct Distribution Agreements SVP Conduct

A A 4

Google’s SA360 and SVP conduct weaken Google’s rivals,
amplifying Google’s ability to negotiate exclusive distribution agreements

When Google’s conduct involving SA360 and SVPs protects its monopoly, the effects of
that conduct feeds back and magnifies the impact of the distribution agreements, magnifying their
impacts, by weakening Google’s rivals as an alternative in the eyes of - and other search

distributors. Ex. 3 (Baker) 99 180-81. Moreover, it reduces the benefit that Google’s rivals could
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achieve from obtaining distribution agreements themselves. Id. All this adds to Google’s
monopoly war chest, which it then uses to entice search distributors into prolonging their
distribution agreements, likely at a lower rate than it would have to pay in a competitive
environment. See Ex. 3 (Baker) § 181. And the perpetual motion of the feedback loop continues.

One cannot fully understand harm to competition without examining the continuing
interrelationship among harmful acts. As noted above, Google’s SVP conduct weakens SVPs,
making them less attractive as partners to Google rivals. In the other direction, Google’s
distribution agreements deprive its rivals of users, making them less attractive to SVPs. Google
has thus degraded both sides of the bargaining table. This is why Google argues so strenuously
that each contract, each piece of conduct, should be examined in isolation: to hide in plain sight
the growing mountain of competitive harm.

B. Google’s Arguments that it is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Fail

Google asserts immunity from normal antitrust scrutiny for ordinary-course commercial
conduct. That fails because, as just discussed, it is legally improper to evaluate the effect of any
particular form of conduct in isolation and apart from the totality of conduct. See supra sec.
IIILA.1. But even as separate claims, Google’s conduct would be subject to the Microsoft
framework set forth above.

1. Google’s business practice of restricting SVP visibility in strategically
important verticals is subject to antitrust scrutiny

Google argues that some “challenged conduct is a genuine product improvement and so
not of the type that is cognizable under the Sherman Act[.]” Google MSJ at 23; id. at 1 (claiming
“impossibility of a court administering a test to balance product improvements against hypothetical
harm”). That is not the law.

Microsoft establishes that claimed product improvements are to be assessed, like other
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alleged conduct, by looking at evidence of harm. 253 F.3d at 65 (“Judicial deference to product
innovation, however, does not mean that a monopolist’s product design decisions are per se
lawful™); see also id. at 75 (considering whether the evidence shows “an anticompetitive effect
that outweighs any procompetitive justification for the design.”). Google emphasizes that the
Microsoft decision did not find the introduction of the Java Virtual Machine to be unlawful.
Google MSJ at 20-21. But that is because the Court found wanting any evidence of anticompetitive
effect (253 F.3d at 75), which is wholly consistent with the framework that Microsoft applied to
product design that it found did harm competition. See id. at 65 (decision to exclude Internet
Explorer from the “Add/Remove Programs” utility in Windows 98—a “product design
change[]”—had the anticompetitive “effect of significantly reducing usage of rivals’ products and
hence protecting [Microsoft’s] own operating system monopoly”). Thus, Microsoft did not refuse
to consider anticompetitive effects in connection with purported product design; rather the Court
looked carefully at all of the evidence before deciding whether the conduct was unlawful. See also
id. at 59 (a court “consider[s] whether the monopolist’s conduct on balance harms competition™).'°

For three reasons, Google errs in its reliance on Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco
Health Care Group LP, 592 F.3d 991, 1000—03 (9th Cir. 2010), (Google MSJ at 21), in which the
plaintiff challenged the introduction of a new product—an improved pulse oximeter. First,
Microsoft, not the Ninth Circuit decision in Allied, controls. Second, Allied involved an antitrust

challenge to the introduction of a new product, which Google acknowledges is not at issue here.

10 Google argues that Professor Baker’s analysis of the extent to which users click on the
restricted units is barred as a matter of law. Google MSJ at 29. But Microsoft expressly
examined whether evidence supported the existence of procompetitive claims and instructed
courts to balance the weight of such claims against harm to competition. Microsoft, 253 F.3d at
59. Professor Baker’s analysis appropriately speaks directly to this inquiry, Ex. 3 (Baker) 99 23-
26, and should be considered at trial, especially in light of Google’s admitted uncertainty as to its
accuracy. Ex. 11 (Elzinga Tr.) 50:10-16, 145:7-16.
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Google MSJ at 16 (“Plaintiffs do not challenge Google’s introduction of specialized units on its
SERP”).  Third, the Ninth Circuit recognized in Allied that had there been associated
anticompetitive conduct—not just the product improvement—the outcome could have differed.
Allied, 592 F.3d at 1000; see also id. at 998 (“changes in product design are not immune from
antitrust scrutiny”). Here, the States allege anticompetitive conduct distinct from the introduction
of the Google universals. Supra sec. 1.D.1. (SVPs can appear in some verticals and not others);
supra sec. 1.D.2. (Google acquisition of proprietary data); see In re Apple iPod iTunes Antitrust
Litig., 796 F. Supp. 2d 1137, 114647 (N.D. Cal. 2011) (under Allied, trial was needed to
determine whether challenged putative high-tech product improvement violated Section 2).

2. Given Google’s ongoing dealings with advertisers and SVPs, there is no
“duty to deal” to be adjudicated

Again, by inappropriately claiming that the States have brought separate SA360 and SVP
claims (Google MSJ at 29-31, 34-35), Google argues that assertions regarding the SVP data
contracts and the purported “SA360 Claim” run afoul of the Supreme Court’s “duty to deal”
doctrine as described in Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Olffices of Curtis V. Trinko LLP, 540
U.S. 398 (2004), and Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc., 555 U.S. 438
(2009). But even if there were separate claims, this caselaw would be inapplicable.

The Trinko-linkLine doctrine focuses on a situation where the monopolist-defendant does
not wish to work at all with a company allegedly harmed by its conduct. In Trinko, “the complaint
does not allege that Verizon voluntarily engaged in a course of dealing with its rivals, or would
ever have done so absent statutory compulsion.” 540 U.S. at 409. Similarly, in linkLine, the Court
noted that a telecommunications company’s course of dealing with the plaintiffs “arises only from
FCC regulations.” 555 U.S. at 450.

However, there is no refusal to deal where, as here, there is voluntary, ongoing dealing.
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The States allege that (1) to boost its revenues and improve the content of its search results page,
Google voluntarily maintains commercial relationships with SVPs, including selling them billions
of dollars of search-related advertising each year and securing exclusionary contracts with them
as content providers, and (2) Google has voluntarily furthered its own financial interests through
the acquisition and ongoing operation of SA360. See A.1.B. Express, Inc. v. FedEx Corp., 358 F.
Supp. 2d 239, 251 n.86 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (distinguishing allegation of “a five-year-long course of
dealing” from Trinko); Z-Tel Commc’ns, Inc. v. SBC Commc 'ns, Inc., 331 F. Supp. 2d 513, 525
(E.D. Tex. 2004) (“[A]s a matter of logic, if an antitrust plaintiff’s contention of voluntary . . .
network sharing is substantiated, a viable cause of action may proceed in harmony with Trinko.”).
Moreover, as explained above, neither Trinko nor Linkline confronted a collection of
voluntary behavior that works together to harm competition. Google’s attempt to pick apart the
Complaint and choose the portions that it wishes to attack is improper. Compare Google MSJ at
31 (“It is not antitrust’s purpose to regulate ordinary business contracts™) (internal quotation
omitted) with Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 76 (“the First Wave Agreements requiring use of Microsoft’s
JVM as the default are exclusionary, in violation of the Sherman Act.”). The SA360 and SVP
conduct cannot be viewed in isolation apart from the totality of the conduct. Supra sec. I11.A.1.

C. The Record Overflows With Issues of Material Fact

Google does not deny the existence of the three categories of conduct the States allege or
that, as to the contested issue of competitive harm, each category of conduct contributes to the
totality of harm. See Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 59-78 (including five categories of harm in its analysis
of a scheme of monopoly maintenance). Indeed, hundreds of material disputed facts must be

resolved at trial.
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1. The competitive harm flowing from Google’s distribution agreements
cannot be properly assessed or dispensed with on summary judgment

Google secures agreements that guarantee its placement as the exclusive preinstalled
default search service at numerous search access points. SMF 94 39-46. The Joint Opposition
describes at length the way these agreements raise costs for, and restrict Google’s rivals’ access
to, the necessary scale of a crucial input: search queries. They form the foundation for the walls
Google has built around its monopoly, and link directly to Google’s anticompetitive practices

around SA360 and the SVPs.

Gaogle's deal with Apple sands ou. |

Beyond Apple, Google secured exclusive defaults with Android-based device
manufacturers and mobile carriers (Android and Apple are essentially the only mobile operating
systems in the United States). SMF q 47. For- of the search queries which were made in 2021
using Google Search, for example, Google benefits from default status, either because Google paid
through an agreement for preinstallation of Google as the default at search access points on which
the queries were made or because the queries were made through Chrome or its Google Search
App. SMF 9 62. The practical effect of Google’s agreements is to raise rivals’ costs in acquiring

user scale by increasing switching costs for users.
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2. Evidence that SA360 feature disparity caused anticompetitive harm
cannot be severed or disregarded

Google also seeks summary judgment on what it characterizes as “Plantiffs” SA360
Claim.” Google MSJ at 34-45. Again, this is not a standalone claim. Supra sec. IILA.
Regardless, Google’s arguments here fail because (1) the record contains ample evidence of
Google’s SA360 conduct contributing to the totality of competitive harm; (2) the parties dispute
material fact issues that must be resolved at trial; and (3) Google’s foreclosure and transitory-delay
arguments misstate both the States’ legal theories and applicable law.

a. Google’s SA360 conduct causes ongoing anticompetitive harm

SA360 has a longstanding feature disparity between Google Ads and Microsoft Ads,
despite Google’s initial promise to “operate [SA360] in a neutral manner.” SMF § 94. That
statement 1s important not because there is a deception claim (Google MSJ at 41), which there has
never been, but because it provides valuable insight into the motives and likely effect of Google’s
subsequent and inconsistent conduct. See Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 59 (evidence of intent can help a
court “understand the likely effect of the monopolist’s conduct”). Google concedes that this
feature disparity remains, even though the most critical feature, auction-time bidding, has been
supported by Microsoft’s native tool since at least 2016. SMF 9 108. Moreover, Google admitted
- SMEF 9 114. Another SEM tool confirmed this when it released this same feature almost
three years ago.!! SMF q 112. This feature disparity follows naturally from Google’s conflict of

interest in offering a product that ostensibly helps advertisers optimize their ad purchases across

1 Google’s criticism that

SMEF q 116.
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multiple platforms, while profiting the most when ads are placed on Google’s own platform. SMF
9 78. Google recognizes that by _
-but not for rival advertising platforms—it makes ad campaigns more efficient on Google
than on Bing (and other actual or potential competitors). SMF 49 97-100, 121. Thus, Google
steers ad spend towards Google and away from its competitors. SMF Y 105, 122-25.

While advertisers recognize that SA360 is “Google centric” and not an ‘“unbiased
platform,” they continue using SA360 because (1) Google’s undisputed general search monopoly
makes Google Search a “must have” for digital advertisers; (i1) Google has ensured that SA360 is
the SEM tool with the most features for advertising on Google; and (i11) all other advertising
alternatives—such as using native advertising tools, switching SEM tools, or using multiple SEM
tools—are costly and burdensome for advertisers that place ads on multiple online channels. SMF
99 81-91. Google’s claim that advertisers can simply switch SEM tools or avoid SEM tools
altogether ignores these market realities.

Google _ and entrench its search monopolies, discouraging
potential entry, and harming its general search competitors and advertisers. SMF 9 99, 125-26.
.|
_SMF 9 124. When advertisers cannot access Microsoft Ads

features that would make their ad campaigns more efficient and productive, they spend less on
Microsoft Ads, which widens the scale gap. SMF qf 122-23. Further, this harm is ongoing and
enduring: SA360 still does not support auction-time bidding for Microsoft Ads, has still not
completed support for dynamic search ads, and in its new version ensures that it will support future
features ﬁ'om- for Google Ads, but not for rival platforms. SMF q{ 101, 117-20.

b. Numerous disputed material facts exist

At a minimum, many factual disputes remain on issues that Google itself acknowledges
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are material to the States’ case, including the following:

1. Google claims there is no evidence that Google’s auction-time bidding feature, or
any other SA360 feature, caused advertiser spending to shift away from Microsoft. Google
MSJ at 40.

Google’s own documents show that auction-
time bidding causes a 15-30% increase in conversions and SMF 9 104. 1t
follows logically that this disparity causes advertisers to shift their SA360 ad spend away
from Microsoft Ads. SMF § 121-23.

2. Google states there 1s “no evidence that Google’s alleged delay in developing
particular Microsoft Ads features on SA360 caused advertisers to buy less search
advertising on Microsoft Ads[.]” Google MSJ at 35. Yet, as explained in point 1, evidence
that Google’s conduct made it less efficient to buy ads on Microsoft Ads supports the

reasonable conclusion that advertisers spent less money on Microsoft Ads. SMF 9 121-
23.

3. Google claims that advertisers are free to change their SEM tool if they are
dissatisfied with SA360. Google MSJ at 38. In fact, evidence shows that changing an
SEM tool is costly and burdensome, as is managing ad campaigns with multiple SEM tools
or with native tools alone. SMF 9§ 81-91.

4. Google says there 1s no evidence that “the timing of Google’s development of the
features was unreasonable[.]” Google MSJ at 42. However, Google witnesses

SMF 9196, 101, 115, 119.

Google also ignores the opinions of the States’ expert economist, Professor Baker. Based
on his review of the record, he concluded that “Google’s SA360 restrictions limit the ability of
Bing or any other actual or potential search advertising rival to compete more effectively in general
search advertising markets,” harms advertisers, and in conjunction with Google’s other conduct
“collectively excluded . . . all of Google’s actual or potential rivals” in the general search user and

advertising markets. Ex. 1 (Baker) 4 315, 334. Those expert opinions, supported by record

12 Google criticizes this evidence because
Google MSJ at 40.

Moreover, the
proper weight to be given to this or any other evidence 1s a question of fact to be decided at trial,
not at summary judgment.
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evidence, create a dispute of fact on core issues that should be decided at trial, not by summary
judgment. See Phillips, 400 F.3d at 399; McGaughey, 740 F. Supp. 2d at 31-32.

¢. Google’s foreclosure and transitory delay arguments lack merit

In addition to disregarding scores of factual disputes, Google posits two baseless legal
arguments regarding SA360. First, Google seeks dismissal on the basis that the States have not
shown substantial foreclosure due to the SA360 conduct alone. Google MSJ at 35. Even if that
had been presented as a standalone claim, the argument fails because, as the Joint Opposition
explains at length, Google conflates exclusive dealing and exclusionary conduct. Joint Opposition
at 40-41. The “substantial foreclosure” test applies only to exclusive dealing contracts. See
McWane, Inc. v. FTC, 783 F.3d 814, 835 (11th Cir. 2015) (citing Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 69) (“The
difference between the traditional rule of reason and the rule of reason for exclusive dealing is that
in the exclusive dealing context, courts are bound by Tampa Electric’s requirement to consider
substantial foreclosure.”); see also Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States, 337 U.S. 293, 311-
14 (1949). Because Google’s SA360 conduct is not premised on exclusive dealing contracts, the
States need only show that Google’s conduct harmed competition. Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 58. As
described above, ample evidence supports the conclusion that the SA360 feature disparity caused

substantial harm to competition.'* Supra sec. I11.C.2.a, b.

13 Even if the “substantial foreclosure” test applied, it does not have the quantitative rigidity that
Google suggests. Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 70 (Section 2 does not require the strict quantitative
approach to foreclosure used under Section 1). Rather, courts routinely recognize Section 2
violations based on combined evidence of harm and despite minimal or unquantified foreclosure.
See McWane, 783 F.3d at 837 (affirming substantial foreclosure holding despite FTC not
“quantify[ing] a percentage” of foreclosure); Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley &
Co., 676 F.2d 1291, 1302 (9th Cir. 1982) (same based on “aggregate pattern of conduct”);
Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 71 (affirming exclusive dealing liability despite lack of foreclosure of
distribution channels); R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris Inc., 60 F. Supp. 2d 502, 507-
08, 512 (M.D.N.C. 1999) (enjoining exclusionary contract despite minimal foreclosure). The
evidence here shows that Google’s combined conduct, including the SA360 conduct, caused
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Second, Google argues there can be no anticompetitive harm because its delay in
developing SA360 features was merely “transitory.” Google MSJ at 45. But these delays and
their anticompetitive effects have persisted for years, and Google has taken steps to ensure that
feature disparity will continue into the future. SMF 9 120. Likewise, Google’s distribution
agreements have persisted for years, allowing Google to impose greater restrictions and delays
with less risk of advertisers shifting to alternatives. Supra secs. I.B & 1.C; Ex. 1 (Baker) q 338.

The cases that Google relies on are readily distinguishable. See Google MSJ at 45.
American Professional Testing v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich analyzes when an ordinary business
tort (disparagement) can give rise to a Sherman Act violation and holds there cannot be liability if
the anticompetitive effect is temporary. 108 F.3d 1147, 1151 (9th Cir. 1997). The States’ legal
theory—ongoing anticompetitive conduct that maintains years of monopoly power—is
indisputably a cognizable Section 2 claim. In New York v. Facebook, the Court found that the
challenged conduct had ceased and was not “likely to . . . recur.” 549 F. Supp. 3d 6, 30 (D.D.C.
2021). The conduct here is ongoing and likely to continue. Supra sec. II1.C.2.a. Google’s
incentive and ability to develop SA360 feature support for Google, but not for its rivals, will
continue at least as long as the distribution agreements remain in place.

3. Google’s SVP conduct impedes threats to its monopolies and presents
disputed factual issues that preclude summary judgment.

Once again, Google erroneously frames the States’ Complaint as asserting discrete SVP
claims, then argues that the evidence supporting these claims cannot show anticompetitive effect
in the Relevant Markets. But even if the States had presented a separate SVP claim, it would easily

survive summary judgment. The record contains numerous important factual disputes surrounding

substantial and enduring harm to competition. SMF 4 121-26.
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the anticompetitive impact of Google’s treatment of SVPs on the ability of Google rivals to be
stronger competitors.

The starting point is to understand why Google fears the success of SVPs, which explains
Google’s incentives without regard to whether its conduct results in harm only in the Relevant
Markets. The presence of SVPs could lead consumers to conclude that they no longer need Google
as an intermediary, even though SVPs do not compete with Google. Google recognizes that
Google Search assists people who are engaged in research and discovery of online destinations,
including SVPs. SMF ¢ 133. The threat to Google is that its own users will not need Google to
help them find where to go, at least not as often.

Google fully recognizes the import of a shift in consumer behavior. Thus, for example,
facing “a significant amount of user demand for food” in 2019, Google saw itself threatened by
the rapid growth of food-delivery brands. SMF 9§ 194. Looking back at the growth of SVPs in the
Shopping vertical, Google recognized that: “we’re at acute risk of irrelevance.” SMF q 21.

Google understands the threat and “described itself as having an incentive to protect
commercial queries against disintermediation by SVPs.” Ex. 2 (Baker) 4 70 (footnotes omitted).
Google is incentivized to limit SVP brand recognition in order to keep users searching for answers
on its SERP. SMF 99 194-97. But if SVPs could gain more prominence, users might decide that
they no longer need to detour through the Google SERP (much as a new resident to a neighborhood
might soon decide that she no longer needs a map to find local supermarkets). “Google recognizes
that SVP visibility on its SERP tends to enhance the SVP’s usage, reputation, and recognition—
to the detriment of user traffic and ad revenues from Google sites.” Ex. 2 (Baker) § 73. The
stronger and better-known SVPs become, the more loyalty they can build among customers and

the more likely users are to eschew Google Search to navigate directly to them, threatening
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Google’s monopoly revenues. Id. 4 70-75. In contrast, raising the costs of SVP customer
acquisition by making it harder for new customers to find SVPs and for SVPs to build customer
loyalty further reduces the SVPs’ leverage in bargaining with Google over data contracts. See Ex.
1 (Baker) 99 292-300, 324.

a. Google’s admitted visibility restrictions harm SVPs and lack
justification

Google has adopted business practices that prohibit or severely limit SVPs’ ability to
appear in SERP features within strategically important verticals such as flights, hotels, and local
search. SMF 9 142-49. Some of these business practices bar an SVP from appearing in a SERP
feature; for example, Google prohibits SVPs from appearing among the nonpaid results in a hotel,
flight, or local search universal. SMF 94 144-46. Other practices severely limit SVPs’ ability to
acquire customers through a SERP feature, such as Google’s requirement that the name of the SVP
buying a local services ad appear below the names of both a service provider and Google (see
Figure 1) and, unlike text ads, take a user to another Google site instead of to the SVP’s site.
Google also applies restrictions to SVPs in Google pages reached from the SERP, such as
immersives that a user can reach by clicking on a hotel, flight, or local universal. SMF ¢ 150.'4
Google concedes that it engages in these business practices and only challenges whether they can
harm competition standing alone. That is not the States’ case (see supra sec. III.A.), but in any
event, factual disputes abound.

Google claims that these business practices provide competitive benefits, but offers only

self-serving assertions devoid of evidence. See States’ Response to Google SMF 9] 89, 122, 159,

4 Google asserts that the States only attack the content of the universals. That is another attempt
to dictate what Plaintiffs may prove, and is simply wrong. See supra sec. I111.B.1.
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180. Most tellingly, for all of its emphasis on a multi-faceted process of testing, experimentation,
and analysis of changes to the SERP (Google MSJ at 10—-11), Google fails to provide any evidence
of having applied that ordinary-course approach to the challenged conduct. Google has not
identified any instance in which its panoply of human raters, live experiments, Launch Committee
review, launch diagnosis, or consumer follow-up has examined the simple question of whether
users feel advantaged by its prohibition on SVPs appearing in prominent positions on the SERP.
That omission is particularly glaring for a company that boasts that it conducts thousands of tests
annually in order to determine which SERP changes improve the search experience. Google MSJ,
Ex. 21. Indeed, in his deposition, Google’s own expert did not identify even a single experiment,
study, or test upon which he relied that assessed the difference in user satisfaction between the
presence or absence of an SVP in any SERP feature. See SMF q 153. With no evidentiary proffer
to support claimed competitive benefits, Google’s attack fails under the Microsoft analytical
framework. 253 F.3d at 58-59.

The lack of such evidence is not surprising because the challenged business practices
contrast against the well-established, ordinary-course evidence that users like to see SVPs as part
of a mix of results. Google’s traditional blue links and its text ads both regularly feature SVPs,
including in the same vertical segments in which Google restricts their visibility (e.g., hotels,
flights, and local search). SMF q9 130-31. The Google algorithm that generates its blue links,
which Google claims it designed to serve users the most relevant and highest quality search results,
often ranks SVPs highly. SMF q9 130, 132. The algorithm that selects text advertising, which
takes into account a prediction of ad value to the search user, also ranks SVPs highly. SMF 9
131-32.

Google’s disparate treatment of SVPs across different commercial segments similarly
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undercuts Google’s claim that users benefit from its visibility limits. In the Vacation Rentals and
Shopping verticals, SVPs can appear prominently on the SERP. Shopping SVPs can buy
vertically-focused ads on Google’s SERP and show up in SERP features like the free product
listings.'®> See SMF 9 154-56. Google attempts to distinguish vacation rentals by arguing that
they are so unlike hotels as to preclude monetization, but Google told an industry participant in
2019 that it was planning to monetize them. See SMF 9 157.

Moreover, the evidence on which Google relies (see Google MSJ at 23) deals with practices
the States do not challenge, such as the existence of universals, the inclusion of prices and non-
SVPs in them, and the way Google selects the order in which SERP features should appear. See
SMF ¢ 153.

That SVPs may appear more prominently on the SERPs of Google’s rivals reinforces the
point. For example, both Bing and DuckDuckGo give TripAdvisor visibility by putting its name
and mark near tiles showing hotel properties for which TripAdvisor provides data. SMF 99 159-
60. And Neeva credits Yelp as the source of information for restaurant results on its SERP. SMF
9 161. Nothing prevents Google from rescinding its unjustified, challenged business practices, or
at the very least allowing its ordinary course of testing, experimentation, and analysis to determine
the extent to which consumers would benefit from increased SVP visibility on its own SERP.

These business practices have a real impact on users seeking meaningful information on
the SERP. SVPs can appear in other parts of the SERP, such as text ads and blue links, but the
harm from Google’s restrictions persists. Shifting traffic into text ads merely balloons Google’s

monopoly profits. And Google’s own data confirms that when its universals appear on the SERP,

15 Google also launched free hotel booking links, but those links only appear on the SERP when
the query triggers a knowledge panel, which it does infrequently. SMF 9 158.
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users are 19% less likely to click on the blue links that appear below universals. SMF 9 37.1°
Moreover, Google’s boast that the universals contain more information than the text ads
and blue links (see Google SMF q 11) merely emphasizes that excluding SVPs from certain
universals limits users’ supply of important information. For example, Google recognizes that
travel SVPs facilitate price competition, such as by offering discounts. SMF 4 171. Without the
ability to display their prices on the SERP in their own names in the restricted universals, trusted
SVPs have more limited ability to compete by offering pricing on the SERP. SMF 9§ 172.
Google’s business practices thus present factual disputes over the impact of conduct
directly relevant to SVPs’ ability to grow stronger, and in turn, to work with Google rivals.

b. Google abuses its monopoly power to acquire valuable proprietary
data that it cannot obtain by crawling the web

Collecting data from the open web is the foundation for general search services. But—as
the paywalls of major newspapers demonstrate—a great deal of valuable data is not public.
Coveting information that it could not crawl, Google initially tried to simply appropriate such data.
SMF 9 174. When that failed, Google used its monopoly power over access to customers as a
lever. For example, Google freely admits that, as a term of the purchase of its vertically-focused

Hotel Ads, it “requires” SVPs to turn over their valuable proprietary data, lock, stock, and barrel.

SMF§ 175, Atthe same v,
I 1 179

Google’s vertically-focused ads are important to SVPs because, even though the number of users

16 Google notes that SVPs have visibility on its immersive and detail pages. Google MS]J at 25-
26. But those pages are not on the SERP, the page shown to all users (Ex. 11 (Elzinga Tr.) 334-
35), and Google limits SVP visibility even in such pages. See SMF 9 150, 170. In any event,
Google’s notion that some of its conduct alleviates the impact of other conduct is surely a matter
for trial.
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who click on universals is relatively small (SMF 9 36), the users who do navigate through the unit
can be of great commercial interest. SMF 9 176.

Consider the live data that an SVP has about all of its hotels, their current rates, and
capacity. The States do not contest that Google could use such data from a particular SVP to
populate an ad featuring that same SVP. See Google SMF 9§ 214. But Google also uses data
provided by SVPs broadly for its own advantage to populate the restricted universals on its SERP
and m ads i which Google curtails SVPs’ ability to attract customers. See Ex. 214 (Elzinga
Rebuttal Rep.) at Ex. 5 (indicating that Google uses SVP data but restricts SVP visibility on its
SERP in Google’s hotels, flights, and local search units and 1n its local services ads; as well as in
its hotels and flights immersives). Moreover, Google benefits from SVP business-profile and
conversion-tracking data by incorporating it into its auction algorithms and by using it to train its
ranking modules. SMF 9 181. Google’s many uses of SVP data contradict Google’s suggestion
that it uses the SVP data only “to inform whether SVPs should appear in response to a relevant
user query” (Google MSJ at 30), creating yet another material factual dispute.

Google claims that its licensing agreements prove “that SVPs voluntarily provide” all of

their structured data to Google. Google MSJ at 30. The SVPs say otherwise. They have

documented their complaints to Google (see SMF q 184 _
I :: ! isteed offcs
ovicions.
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SMEF 9 185. Google’s claim that SVPs can appear in blue links and text ads without providing any
structured data to Google (Google MSJ at 30) is immaterial and incomplete. Vertically-focused
search advertising provides real value to SVPs, especially where limited visibility on the SERP
has already obstructed their ability to reach customers. SMF 99 164, 176.

Google’s data requirements disincentivize SVPs from investing in the creation of valuable
structured data. SMF 9 187. And by requiring SVPs to provide Google all data provided to any
other GSF, these mandates appear to prevent SVPs from granting exclusive access to some data to
Google’s rivals. SMF 4 183. Google’s conduct makes SVPs less attractive, and less valuable, as
partners for GSFs. SMF 9 188.

Google mandates that SVPs—e.g., _—provide it with
data equivalent to what they provide to any of Google’s competitors, robbing SVPs of control over
their valuable assets and potentially foreclosing a differentiated data deal with a GSF rival. SMF
94 183, 187-88. Indeed, as Professor Baker has explained:

Absent such a provision, for example, an SVP specializing in hotels might reach an

agreement with a search firm rival to Google by which the SVP makes available its

lower-priced, lower-quality hotel room inventory through the rival only (while
continuing to provide access to its higher-priced, higher-quality inventory through

all general search firms, including Google). The rival could promote itself as a

source for discount hotel rooms, and thereby attract more price-sensitive search

users. Competition of this form could potentially be discouraged by the type of

contractual provision found in Google’s contract with
Ex. 3 (Baker) q 167. Thus, Google’s data restrictions disincentivize SVPs from investing in their
data further, as they cannot realize a meaningful return on these investments. Ex. 1 (Baker) §278;

Ex. 3 (Baker) 9 163. In a more competitive world, improvements could come, for example,

through helping consumers make the best choice for themselves. SMF 9§ 199.
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¢. By harming SVPs, Google limits its risks that it will lose revenues
and discourages the supply of innovation to users in the Relevant
Markets

Google impedes SVPs from threatening it and its monopoly revenues in two ways. First,
SVPs could enter stronger content partnerships and other arrangements with rival GSFs, but
Google hamstrings them. Google’s conduct limits SVPs’ investment incentives. Ex. 2 (Baker)
61; Ex. 3 (Baker) 99 14, 23, 41, 160, 178. Limiting SVPs’ visibility necessarily harms their brand
recognition. SMF 9 172, 186, 190. And Google’s data requirements disincentivize SVPs from
using their data to strike better deals with Google rivals by, for example, providing some of their
data to only select GSFs. See Ex. 1 (Baker) 9 324-25. Each of these harms makes SVPs less
attractive, and less valuable, as partners for GSFs and for other nascent threats to Google’s
monopolies. SMF 9 188.

Consider how differently Google behaves when forced to operate in a competitive market.

I . rcncrships with SVPs

facilitate Google’s competition with Japanese rivals, so too would the unhampered growth of
partnerships between SVPs and GSFs in the U.S. facilitate competition in the Relevant Markets.

Second, stronger relationships with SVPs could aid the growth of innovative challengers

to Google’s monopoly.

_ SMF q 63. SVPs have valuable data in their apps, and
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SMF 1 67-68.

I 7>

But for Google’s anticompetitive conduct,

I s 11 - I

Accordingly,

ven without resolving evidentiary ambiguities in the States’ favor, it is readily

apparent that the harm to SVPs harms the competitive process in multiple respects. Accord
Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 65 (Microsoft’s conduct is anticompetitive because it “reduce[d] rivals’
usage share and protect[ed] Microsoft’s monopoly™).

Google argues that partnerships between SVPs and its rivals exist today, so there is no
harm. Google MST at 33 34. Google wrongly truncates the analysis by focusing solely on the

existence of some partnerships, while tuming a blind eye to the prospect of stronger and potentially

more diverse partnerships in a competitive world. As explained by

when asked what would happen if there were more economically viable altematives to

replace Google’s traffic:
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Ex. 187 (- Tr.) 246:5-17. SMF 9 15, 190 (Microsoft); SMF 9 191-93 (Yahoo! Japan); see
also Ex. 3 (Baker) 9 182-86.

“[T]he law has never required complete market exclusion as a prerequisite to suit. Indeed,
some successful § 2 plaintiffs have both grown their market shares and earned high profits even
through the period that the exclusionary practices were occurring.” In re Keurig Green Mountain
Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig., 383 F. Supp. 187, 235-36 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (quoting 3 Areeda
& Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law 9§ 651b5, at 108-09); see Ex. 3 (Baker) § 6. For example, in
Microsoft, although NetScape’s installed base was growing at all times, Microsoft’s conduct
violated Section 2 because it prevented any competitor from “fulfilling their potential to open the
market for Intel-compatible PC operating systems to competition on the merits.” United States v.
Microsoft Corp., 887 F. Supp. 2d 30, 39 (D.D.C. 2000), aff’d in the relevant part by 253 F.3d at
51, 117-18; see also Conwood, 290 F.3d at 784 (affirming monopoly maintenance where plaintiff's
market share was increasing and market was expanding). Similarly here, the issue is not whether
Google’s conduct has foreclosed any partnership but rather whether, but for Google’s conduct,
more or stronger partnerships would be likely. The record contains ample evidence that they
would. At the very least, Google’s SVP conduct, its purported procompetitive justifications for it,
and the manner by which this conduct affects the Relevant Markets present disputed issues of fact

that preclude summary judgment.
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D. Google’s Purported Requirements for Use of a “But-For” World to Support
the Existence of Harm Fail as a Matter of Law and of Fact

Google fictitiously separates SA360 and SVP allegations into separate claims (Google MSJ
at 33, 41-42), and then insists that the States have failed to sufficiently detail separate worlds as
they would appear but for Google’s actions: one for each category of conduct. Of course, there
are no separate “claims,” by category of conduct in the States’ case. See supra sec. I11.A.

In any event, the States need not detail any but-for world with the extravagant level of
specificity Google demands. For example, one of its economists insists that the States must
actually identify "which specific SVPs are best positioned to facilitate competition” in that but-for
world. Ex. 30 (Elzinga Rep.) 9§ 28 (emphasis in original). Yet, the very same Google economist
conceded in his deposition: “I think it’s difficult to define precisely what we mean by the but-for
world here because the allegations cover an array of conduct, not all of which I’'m examining[.]”
Ex. 11 (Elzinga Tr.) at 381. That is precisely the point. The States present an array of conduct,
not a separate SVP claim, thus any but-for world must account for all of the alleged conduct, as
Professor Baker—but no Google expert—has done. See, e.g., Ex. 3 (Baker) 9 35-45; supra sec.
ILA.

The D.C. Circuit in Microsoft rejected Google’s approach to defining a but-for world. The
Court explained that “neither plaintiffs nor the court can confidently reconstruct a product’s
hypothetical technological development in a world absent the defendant’s exclusionary conduct.”
253 F.3d at 79. Instead, the Court asked whether anticompetitive conduct “reasonably appear][s]
capable of making a significant contribution to . . . maintaining monopoly power.” Id.

The States’ case illustrates why such a standard is appropriate. For purposes of this Motion,
and in fact, Google has a strong, durable monopoly. The existence of that monopoly itself has

reduced visibility into the but-for world because businesses operating in Google’s shadow are
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unlikely to spend their time and resources creating strategies for a world that has never existed.
See Google Motion at 32 (asserting that States must produce “evidence” that existing partnerships
between SVPs and rivals would be “more effective” in the but-for world). And that is why “[t]o
some degree, ‘the defendant is made to suffer the uncertain consequences of its own undesirable
conduct.”” Microsoft, 253 F.3d at 79 (citing 3 Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law § 651c, at 78).
The distribution agreements cause significantly fewer people to use rival GSFs and cause
rivals to face a correspondingly significant scale gap. That predictably diminishes demand for the
rivals’ advertising, giving Google a free hand to use SA360 to suppress competition while boosting
its own revenues. Google’s anticompetitive conduct has the effect of barring advertisers from
accessing through SA360 exactly the kind of Microsoft Ads features that Google itself believes
are important, thus putting (another) lid on advertising competition. SMF q 106; supra sec. 1.C.
In addition, Google’s distribution agreements and SA360 limitations weaken SVPs—some
of Google’s largest advertising customers—enabling Google to increase SVPs’ customer
acquisition costs, limit their visibility, rob them of control over their proprietary data, and erode
rivals’ ability to strengthen themselves through SVP integrations. Similarly, Google’s SVP

conduct limits SVPs’ ability to work with Google rivals, while directly protecting and boosting

Google's monopoly revenucs. |

_What is good for the Google is good for the rivalrous gander.

In a competitive world, one would expect Google’s rivals to attract more users and more

advertisers, thus limiting Google’s ability to bias the operation of SA360 and its ability to curb
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SVPs from forming stronger partnerships with Google’s rivals. Ex. 3 (Baker) 9 182-86. The
interplay of anticompetitive distribution agreements, the operation of SA360, and the conduct
directed at SVPs “reasonably appear capable of making a significant contribution to . . .
maintaining monopoly power.” 1d.; supra sec. 111.A.2.

More than a century ago, journalistic cartoons depicted monopolies using separate tentacles
to harm competition in different ways while controlled by the single mind of a single octopus.'’
In 1911, the Supreme Court recognized combined competitive harm arising from a monopoly’s
“resistless methods,” which included multiple products, places, and forms of conduct. Standard
Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1, 76-77 (1911). Much has changed in the economy in
the last hundred years but not this simple precept: a company that has harmed competition in
multiple ways must face responsibility for the full and cumulative effects of all of its
anticompetitive conduct, without regard to which tentacle it employs.

IvV. CONCLUSION

As demonstrated herein and in the Joint Opposition, Google has failed to establish that it
is entitled to judgment as a matter of law, and that no genuine issues of material fact are in dispute.
Google’s Motion for Summary Judgment should be denied and this case should proceed to trial on

the merits.

17See The Menace of the Hour, Anti-Monopoly Cartoon (1899), available at
https://www.gettyimages.com/detail/news-photo/the-menace-of-the-hour-anti-monopoly-
cartoon-george-luks-news-photo/629446167.
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